a subsidiary.

On 23 June 2017 Yorwaste purchased Todd Waste Management Group (TWMG) and all trading of
TWMG transferred to Yorwaste.  Yorwaste own 100% of the share capital of TWMG.  In December
2017 Toddpak Limited (a wholly owned subsidiary of TWMG) transferred from being directly owned
by Yorwaste to be a wholly owned subsidiary of SJB Recycling.

110

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND RESULTS

3. The Group Accounts for the County Council are based upon the consolidation of the County

Council, NYnet Limited and Yorwaste Limited.  It should be noted that although adjustments have
been made to facilitate comparability between the sets of Accounts, there is a fundamental
difference between the objectives of the organisations with the County Council being a non-profit
making body. The figures included are based on Draft Accounts for the two bodies. These
companies do not report under IFRS, rather as small unlisted companies, and their accounts are
produced under UK GAAP, incorporating FRS 102 in their 2018/19 accounts.

111

GROUP COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT

Expenditure Income Net Expenditure Income Net
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
531,449 (406,231) 125,218 Children and Young People's Service 505,588 (393,450) 112,138
134,989 (51,623) 83,366 Business and Environmental Services 155,879 (76,426) 79,453
244,375 (97,502) 146,873 Health and Adult Services 261,832 (102,111) 159,721
71,502 (8,846) 62,656 Central Services 74,280 (11,547) 62,733

963 (7,919) (6,956) Corporate Miscellaneous 7,361 (12,463) (5,102)
8,456 (10,206) (1,750) Yorwaste 4,479 (4,729) (250)

438 (922) (484) NYnet Limited 245 (561) (316)
992,172 (583,249) 408,923 Cost of Services 1,009,664 (601,287) 408,377

Other Operating Expenditure

80,917 Loss on Disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment 104,077
0 Impairment of Assets Held for Sale 0

652 Precepts of Local Precepting Authorities 667
81,569 104,744

Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure

15,396 Interest payable and similar charges 29,686
(1,511) Interest receivable and similar income (2,622)

0 Financial Instruments 41
(1,453) Investment Properties; revaluation and impairment (414)

(720) Deficit / (Surplus) on trading activities (600)
11,273 Net interest on the net defined pension benefit liability (asset) 11,175
22,985 37,266

Taxation and Non-Specific Grant Income (Analysis)